
AGENDA NOTES 
 

Solicitation Name and Number Professional and Managed Support and Maintenance 
of Voice and Data Network Services 
(Annual Contract with 4 Options to Renew)   
      
       RFP 14-500330 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Procurement Agent Lekeshia Baker 

Date Solicitation bid prices expires. 
(Indicate if vendor has agreed to extend bid 
date/prices. Include new date.) 

 
N/A 

Solicitation Name, Number and Contract 
Number of Expired Contract (If no 
previous contract, please indicate N/A) 

Professional and Managed Support and Maintenance 
of Voice and Data Network Services 

(Annual Contract with 4 Options to Renew)  
RFP 14-500330 

                                    CPA 967790 
Layer 3 Communications, Inc. 

 
Contract Number, Contractor Name and 
Award Amount (Include increases and 
Total Award Amount) 

         
$7,012,283.99 - Total         

         
      Layer 3 Communications, Inc. CPA  967790 
 
        $818,973.67– Initial 
       $1,750,744.78. – Change Order No.1 
       $845,779.41 – 1st Renewal 
       $1,027475.41– 2nd Renewal 
       $851,128.47 – 3rd Renewal 
       $548,285.10 – Change Order No. 2 
       $1,169,897.15 – 4th Renewal 
      

Previous Amount Spent on Expiring 
Contract 
(If multiple award, List Amount Spent per 
Contract and include Total Amount Spent 

           $ 7,006,482.48- Total Amount Spent  

              
 $ 2,563,896.94 – Initial & Change Order No. 1 
 $845,799.41 – 1st Renewal  
 $1,027,475.41– 2nd Renewal 
 $1,399,413.57 – 3rd Renewal & Change Order No. 2 
 $1,169,897.15– 4th Renewal 

 



Prime Contractor Information and LSBE 
– Subcontractor (Prime: Company Name,
Owner Name and Title, Number years in
business and Number of Years doing business
with DeKalb County)
(LSBE: LSBE Type (DeKalb or MSA,
Participation Percentage, Company Name,
Owner Name and Title, Address, Type of
Work Provided, Number of years in business
and Previous Business/Contracts and
Amounts with DeKalb County)

 Layer 3 Communication, Inc.- Prime 
Rodney Turner – CEO 
Years in Business: 22 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 19 

Intellectual Concepts, LLC – LSBE DeKalb – 10 – 20% 
Delois Babiker – CEO 
3300 Buckeye Road, Suite 440, Atlanta, GA 30341 
Services provided: project management, ups maintenance 
and repair 
Amount Spent To Date: There has not been a need for 
the services agreed upon by the LSBE. 

Attachment(s) Change Order Request 


